SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

March 12, 2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 50 - 51

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 101 — Public Hearing
SB 645 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
50A 003 Vice Chair Starr calls the meeting to order at 1:06 p.m.
SB 101 — PUBLIC HEARING
010 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A, B, M)
038 Sen. Starr
049 Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department
(OPRD)
053 Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreational Programs and
Planning, OPRD, (EXHIBIT C)
128 Chair Metsger
130 Sen. L. George
144 Stone
153 Sen. L. George
166 Stone
171 Chair Metsger
172 Sen. Starr
174 Stone
182 Sen. Starr
185 Stone
189 Sen. Starr
193 Stone
50A 195 Chair Metsger
202 Terry DeWitt
239 Chair Metsger
240 Sen. Monnes Anderson
244 Terry DeWitt
246 Sen. Monnes Anderson
249 DeWitt

252 Chair Metsger
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030
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090
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166
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181
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203
204
219
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245
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259
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397
400
405
002
009
011
032
054
057
066
070

127
129
163
165
180
188

219

Joanne Fairchild, Trauma Nurse Coordinator, Legacy Emmanuel
Hospital (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Fairchild

Sen. L. George

Fairchild

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Fairchild

Chair Metsger

Monty King, President, Oregon Vehicle Dealer Association
April McVay, President, Oregon Power Sports Association
(OPSA) (EXHIBIT E)

Sen. Monnes Anderson

McVay

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Darrell Fuller, Executive Director, Oregon Independent
Automobile Dealers Association

Chair Metsger

McVay

Chair Metsger

King

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

King

Ford

Sen. L. George

Lindy Minten, Citizen, Scio (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Metsger

Minten

Chair Metsger

Minten

Chair Metsger

Minten

Chair Metsger

Tom Tobey, Citizen, Grants Pass (EXHIBIT G)

Jody Philips, Citizen, Oregon

Chair Metsger

Tobey

Chair Metsger

Edward Ariniello, President, Oregon Motorcycle Riders
Association, (OMRA)

Chair Metsger

Bev Stubbs, Vice President, Salem Sand Club (EXHIBIT H)
Chair Metsger

Stubbs

Chair Metsger

Dr. James K. Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association
(EXHIBIT 1)

Chair Metsger



220 Captain Walt Markee, Division Director, Fish and Wildlife
Division, Oregon State Police (OSP)

256 Chair Metsger
257 Lace
262 Chair Metsger
263 Sen. Deckert
272 Markee
290 Sen. Deckert
292 Chair Metsger
SB 645 — PUBLIC HEARING
303 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT J)
307 Chair Metsger
308 Adkins
326 Chair Metsger
328 Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, State Senator, Senate District #25
356 Chair Metsger
358 Dan Floyd, Vice President of Political Affairs, Northwest
Grocery Association, (NWGA) (EXHIBIT K)
51B 004 Chair Metsger
014 Sen. Deckert
016 Chair Metsger
51B 018 Kate Tarter, Chair, Northgate Neighborhood Association
032 Chair Metsger (EXHIBIT L)
033 Linda Ludwig, Deputy Legislative Director, League of Oregon
Cities (LOC)
061 Chair Metsger
062 Floyd
071 Chair Metsger
073 Sen. Starr
075 Floyd
083 Chair Metsger
084 Sen. Monnes Anderson
089 Chair Metsger
096 Ludwig
099 Chair Metsger
101 Floyd
104 Chair Metsger
SB 645 — WORK SESSION
111 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 645-1
amendments dated 3/8/07.
112 VOTE: 5-0-0
113 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
114 Sen. Monnes Anderson
115 Chair Metsger
117 Sen. Starr
121 Chair Metsger
123 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 645 to the floor with a DO

PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
124 VOTE: 5-0-0



125 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
floor.

127 Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:42 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SB 101, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp

SB 101, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp

SB 101, Informational Packet, Kyleen Stone, 38 pp
SB 101, written testimony, Joanne Fairchild, 11 pp
SB 101, written testimony, April McVay, 1 p

SB 101, written testimony, Lindy Minten, 2 pp

SB 101, written testimony, Tom Tobey, 3 pp

SB 101, written testimony, Bev Stubbs, 3 pp

SB 101, written testimony, James Lace, 3 pp

SB 645, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp

SB 645, written testimony, Dan Floyd, 1 p

SB 645, written testimony of Mayor Rob Drake, staff, 1 p
SB 101, Prepared testimony of Ed Hughes, staff, 1 pp
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