SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

March 12, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 50 - 51

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair

Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 101 – Public Hearing

SB 645 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # AND SIDE	COUNTER NUMBER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
SB 101 – PUB	LIC HEARING	
	010	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A, B, M)
	038	Sen. Starr
	049	Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (OPRD)
	053	Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreational Programs and Planning, OPRD, (EXHIBIT C)
	128	Chair Metsger
	130	Sen. L. George
	144	Stone
	153	Sen. L. George
	166	Stone
	171	Chair Metsger
	172	Sen. Starr
	174	Stone
	182	Sen. Starr
	185	Stone
	189	Sen. Starr
	193	Stone
50A	195	Chair Metsger
	202	Terry DeWitt
	239	Chair Metsger
	240	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	244	Terry DeWitt
	246	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	249	DeWitt
	252	Chair Metsger

	257	Joanne Fairchild, Trauma Nurse Coordinator, Legacy Emmanuel
		Hospital (EXHIBIT D)
	350	Chair Metsger
	352	Sen. L. George
	368	Fairchild
	425	Sen. L. George
51A	008	Fairchild
	030	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	039	Fairchild
	051	Chair Metsger
	066	Monty King, President, Oregon Vehicle Dealer Association
	090	April McVay, President, Oregon Power Sports Association (OPSA) (EXHIBIT E)
	104	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	105	McVay
	107	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	109	Darrell Fuller, Executive Director, Oregon Independent
		Automobile Dealers Association
	166	Chair Metsger
	169	McVay
	181	Chair Metsger
	193	King
	203	Chair Metsger
	204	Sen. L. George
	219	King
	236	Ford
	245	Sen. L. George
	254	Lindy Minten, Citizen, Scio (EXHIBIT F)
	259	Chair Metsger
	260	Minten
	397	Chair Metsger
	400	Minten
51A	405	Chair Metsger
50B	002	Minten
	009	Chair Metsger
	011	Tom Tobey, Citizen, Grants Pass (EXHIBIT G)
	032	Jody Philips, Citizen, Oregon
	054	Chair Metsger
	057	Tobey
	066	Chair Metsger
	070	Edward Ariniello, President, Oregon Motorcycle Riders Association, (OMRA)
	127	Chair Metsger
	129	Bev Stubbs, Vice President, Salem Sand Club (EXHIBIT H)
	163	Chair Metsger
	165	Stubbs
	180	Chair Metsger
	188	Dr. James K. Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT I)
	219	Chair Metsger

	220	Captain Walt Markee, Division Director, Fish and Wildlife			
	220	Division, Oregon State Police (OSP)			
	256	Chair Metsger			
	257	Lace			
	262	Chair Metsger			
	263	Sen. Deckert			
	272	Markee			
	290	Sen. Deckert			
	292	Chair Metsger			
SB 645 – PUBLIC HEARING					
	303	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT J)			
	307	Chair Metsger			
	308	Adkins			
	326	Chair Metsger			
	328	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, State Senator, Senate District #25			
	356	Chair Metsger			
	358	Dan Floyd, Vice President of Political Affairs, Northwest			
		Grocery Association, (NWGA) (EXHIBIT K)			
51B	004	Chair Metsger			
	014	Sen. Deckert			
	016	Chair Metsger			
51B	018	Kate Tarter, Chair, Northgate Neighborhood Association			
	032	Chair Metsger (EXHIBIT L)			
	033	Linda Ludwig, Deputy Legislative Director, League of Oregon Cities (LOC)			
	061	Chair Metsger			
	062	Floyd			
	071	Chair Metsger			
	073	Sen. Starr			
	075	Floyd			
	083	Chair Metsger			
	084	Sen. Monnes Anderson			
	089	Chair Metsger			
	096	Ludwig			
	099	Chair Metsger			
	101	Floyd			
	104	Chair Metsger			
SB 645 – WORK SESSION MOTION: See Statement A DORT SD 645 1					
	111	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 645-1 amendments dated 3/8/07.			
	112	VOTE: 5-0-0			
	113	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.			
	114	Sen. Monnes Anderson			
	115	Chair Metsger			
	117	Sen. Starr			
	121	Chair Metsger			
	123	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 645 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.			
	124	VOTE: 5-0-0			

125 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the

floor.

127 Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:42 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 101, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- B. SB 101, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- C. SB 101, Informational Packet, Kyleen Stone, 38 pp
- D. SB 101, written testimony, Joanne Fairchild, 11 pp
- E. SB 101, written testimony, April McVay, 1 p
- F. SB 101, written testimony, Lindy Minten, 2 pp
- G. SB 101, written testimony, Tom Tobey, 3 pp
- H. SB 101, written testimony, Bev Stubbs, 3 pp
- I. SB 101, written testimony, James Lace, 3 pp
- J. SB 645, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- K. SB 645, written testimony, Dan Floyd, 1 p
- L. SB 645, written testimony of Mayor Rob Drake, staff, 1 p
- M. SB 101, Prepared testimony of Ed Hughes, staff, 1 pp